

**City of Wheeling**  
**Phase II Wastewater Collection & Treatment System Improvements (SRF Contract No. 544351-02)**  
**Contract II-A - CSO Connector Line Modifications**  
**Bid Tab Summary for Bid Opening at 9:00 AM on September 14, 2010**

Ref No.	Description	Quan.	Unit of Measure	Edgco, Inc.		James White Construction	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	201-01 Clearing & Grubbing	1.00	LUMP	\$19,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$112,000.00	\$112,000.00
2	204-01 Mobilization	1.00	LUMP	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$43,500.00	\$43,500.00
3	636-01 Traffic Control	1.00	LUMP	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00
4	639-01 Construction Staking	1.00	LUMP	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00
5	652-05 Seeding and Mulching	1.00	LUMP	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$85,000.00	\$85,000.00
6	690-01 Pre-Construction Video-Taping	1.00	LUMP	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00
7	CSO O-1 Area Connector Pipe Replacement, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$28,500.00	\$28,500.00
8	CSO O-3 Area Connector Pipe Replacement, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$19,000.00	\$19,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00
9	CSO O-8 Area Connector Pipe Replacement, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
10	CSO O-10 Area Modifications, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$52,000.00	\$52,000.00	\$63,000.00	\$63,000.00
11	CSO O-13 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$231,000.00	\$231,000.00
12	CSO O-37B Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$38,000.00	\$38,000.00
13	CSO O-38 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00
14	CSO O-41 Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$22,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
15	CSO O-44 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$14,800.00	\$14,800.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
16	CSO W-2 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$200,000.00
17	CSO W-16 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$21,600.00	\$21,600.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00
18	CSO W-18 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$25,500.00	\$25,500.00
19	CSO W-32 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00
20	CSO W-33 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$40,200.00	\$40,200.00	\$34,000.00	\$34,000.00
21	CSO W-34 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
22	CSO W-39 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$28,800.00	\$28,800.00	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00
23	CSO W-41 New Connector Pipe, Manholes & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$39,000.00	\$39,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00
24	CSO W-42 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$29,500.00	\$29,500.00
25	CSO W-46 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00
26	CSO W-48 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$18,500.00	\$18,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
27	CSO W-53 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00
28	CSO W-54 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$27,500.00	\$27,500.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00
29	CSO W-55 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00
30	CSO W-60 New Manhole & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$36,500.00	\$36,500.00
31	CSO W-64 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$24,500.00	\$24,500.00
32	CSO I-7 Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$28,600.00	\$28,600.00	\$51,500.00	\$51,500.00
33	CSO I-10R Connector Pipe Replacement & Elimination, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00
34	CSO C-12 New Connector Pipe and Catch Basins, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$46,500.00	\$46,500.00
35	Waterline and Waterline Appurtenances at CSO C-12, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
36	Environmental Protection	1.00	LUMP	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$17,500.00	\$17,500.00
<b>Totals</b>					<b>\$795,600.00</b>		<b>\$1,492,500.00</b>

**City of Wheeling**  
**Phase II Wastewater Collection & Treatment System Improvements (SRF Contract No. 544351-02)**  
**Contract II-C - Clator Area Separation**  
**Bid Tab Summary for Bid Opening at 11:00 AM on September 14, 2010**

Ref No.	Description	Quan.	Unit of Measure	Ohio-West Virginia Excavating Co.		James White Construction		JR Contracting, LLC	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	201-01 Clearing & Grubbing	1.00	LUMP	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,389.00	\$2,389.00
2	204-01 Mobilization	1.00	LUMP	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$46,283.00	\$46,283.00
3	211-01 Unclassified Borrow	700.00	CU YD	\$12.00	\$8,400.00	\$58.00	\$40,600.00	\$70.00	\$49,000.00
4	307-01 Crushed Aggregate Base	450.00	CU YD	\$105.00	\$47,250.00	\$50.00	\$22,500.00	\$65.00	\$29,250.00
5	401-01(2) HLBC (Slag)	150.00	TON	\$120.00	\$18,000.00	\$225.00	\$33,750.00	\$213.00	\$31,950.00
6	401-02(2) HLBC (Wearing Slag)	720.00	TON	\$119.00	\$85,680.00	\$125.00	\$90,000.00	\$125.00	\$90,000.00
7	415-01 Remove Existing Pavement Surface (2-inch)	4,800.00	SQ YD	\$3.45	\$16,560.00	\$4.00	\$19,200.00	\$15.00	\$72,000.00
8	501-01 (6-inch) Reinforced Concrete Pavement (Unfinished)	1,850.00	SQ YD	\$35.00	\$64,750.00	\$59.00	\$109,150.00	\$110.00	\$203,500.00
9	501-01 (8-inch) Reinforced Concrete Pavement (Finished)	190.00	SQ YD	\$46.00	\$8,740.00	\$72.00	\$13,680.00	\$189.00	\$35,910.00
10	501-01 (8-inch) Reinforced Concrete Pavement (Unfinished)	500.00	SQ YD	\$45.00	\$22,500.00	\$75.00	\$37,500.00	\$116.00	\$58,000.00
11	601-02 Class B Concrete	10.00	CU YD	\$397.13	\$3,971.30	\$320.00	\$3,200.00	\$2,115.00	\$21,150.00
12	604-50 (8-inch) Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	35.00	FOOT	\$66.00	\$2,310.00	\$48.00	\$1,680.00	\$103.00	\$3,605.00
13	604-50 (12-inch) Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	880.00	FOOT	\$69.00	\$60,720.00	\$50.50	\$44,440.00	\$123.00	\$108,240.00
14	604-50 (15-inch) Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	420.00	FOOT	\$57.00	\$23,940.00	\$42.50	\$17,850.00	\$111.00	\$46,620.00
15	604-50 (18-inch) Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	420.00	FOOT	\$68.00	\$28,560.00	\$45.00	\$18,900.00	\$116.00	\$48,720.00
16	604-50 (24-inch) Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	460.00	FOOT	\$88.00	\$40,480.00	\$68.00	\$31,280.00	\$129.00	\$59,340.00
17	604-50 (30-inch) Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	930.00	FOOT	\$108.00	\$100,440.00	\$77.00	\$71,610.00	\$156.00	\$145,080.00
18	604-50 (36-inch) Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	860.00	FOOT	\$145.00	\$124,700.00	\$110.00	\$94,600.00	\$207.00	\$178,020.00
19	605-01 (4-feet) Storm Manhole, complete including casting	6.00	EACH	\$3,100.00	\$18,600.00	\$2,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$3,156.00	\$18,936.00
20	605-01 (5-feet) Storm Manhole, complete including casting	14.00	EACH	\$3,200.00	\$44,800.00	\$3,650.00	\$51,100.00	\$4,329.00	\$60,606.00
21	605-01 (6-feet) Storm Manhole, complete including casting	3.00	EACH	\$4,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$5,350.00	\$16,050.00	\$5,687.00	\$17,061.00

22	605-03 Type A Inlet, as per plan	3.00	EACH	\$3,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,597.00	\$10,791.00
23	605-04 Type B Inlet, as per plan	13.00	EACH	\$2,300.00	\$29,900.00	\$2,550.00	\$33,150.00	\$3,041.00	\$39,533.00
24	605-30 Tie-in Existing CI, DI or Headwall, as per plan	15.00	EACH	\$600.00	\$9,000.00	\$700.00	\$10,500.00	\$1,732.00	\$25,980.00
25	605-31 Abandon Existing CI or DI, as per plan	8.00	EACH	\$500.00	\$4,000.00	\$300.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,912.00	\$15,296.00
26	605-32 Tie-in Existing Storm drain Pipe	5.00	EACH	\$600.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,249.00	\$6,245.00
27	605-33 PVC Drain Basin	2.00	EACH	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,374.00	\$2,748.00
28	609-04 (4-inch) Fibercrete Sidewalk	170.00	SQ YD	\$82.00	\$13,940.00	\$83.00	\$14,110.00	\$151.00	\$25,670.00
29	610-10 (1 ) Fibercrete Curb	650.00	FOOT	\$33.00	\$21,450.00	\$28.00	\$18,200.00	\$114.00	\$74,100.00
30	631-01 Light Pole Relocation	1.00	EACH	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,600.00	\$1,600.00	\$2,748.00	\$2,748.00
31	636-01 Traffic Control	1.00	LUMP	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,181.00	\$4,181.00
32	639-01 Construction Staking	1.00	LUMP	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$14,351.00	\$14,351.00
33	652-05 Seeding and Mulching	1.00	LUMP	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,972.00	\$5,972.00
34	670-07 (6-inch) PVC Waterline, AWWA C900 or C909	470.00	FOOT	\$47.00	\$22,090.00	\$33.00	\$15,510.00	\$58.00	\$27,260.00
35	670-08 (3/4-inch) Type K Soft Copper Water Service connection	30.00	FOOT	\$90.00	\$2,700.00	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$30.00	\$900.00
36	670-13 Fire Hydrant Assembly	1.00	EACH	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$4,878.00	\$4,878.00
37	670-21 Residential Service Tap	1.00	EACH	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,613.00	\$1,613.00
38	670-30 Tie into Existing Waterline	3.00	EACH	\$1,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,703.00	\$11,109.00
39	670-31 Ductile Iron Fittings	350.00	LB	\$3.50	\$1,225.00	\$7.50	\$2,625.00	\$10.00	\$3,500.00
40	670-32 (6-inch) Mega-Lug Retaining Gland & Gasket	28.00	EACH	\$100.00	\$2,800.00	\$55.00	\$1,540.00	\$66.00	\$1,848.00
41	670-33 (6-inch) Cut-in New R/W Valve & Box	4.00	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$8,400.00	\$2,628.00	\$10,512.00
42	670-34 (6-inch) R/W Valve & Box	2.00	EACH	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,016.00	\$2,032.00
43	675-07 (8-inch) Sanitary Sewer Pipe, ASTM D3034, SDR-35	270.00	FOOT	\$60.00	\$16,200.00	\$45.00	\$12,150.00	\$137.00	\$36,990.00
44	675-07 (6-inch) Sanitary Sewer Pipe, ASTM D3034, SDR-35	95.00	FOOT	\$48.00	\$4,560.00	\$55.00	\$5,225.00	\$98.00	\$9,310.00
45	675-14 Sanitary Manhole Complete including Casting	2.00	EACH	\$3,100.00	\$6,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$3,473.00	\$6,946.00
46	675-15 Sanitary Manhole Drop Connection	1.00	EACH	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$598.00	\$598.00
47	675-16 Sanitary Sewer Cleanout	2.00	EACH	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$598.00	\$1,196.00

48	675-30 Wash Bay Trench Drain Tie-in	1.00	LUMP	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$8,700.00	\$8,700.00	\$8,832.00	\$8,832.00
49	675-31 Tie into Existing Sanitary Sewer Manhole	1.00	EACH	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,091.00	\$2,091.00
50	675-32 Tie-in Existing Sanitary Sewer Service	1.00	EACH	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$956.00	\$956.00
51	675-33 Modify Existing Sanitary Sewer Facilities	1.00	LUMP	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00	\$5,972.00	\$5,972.00
52	690-01 Pre-Construction Video-Taping	1.00	LUMP	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$7,167.00	\$7,167.00
53	8-Inch Conduit Internal Television Inspection, including light Cleaning, as per plan	810.00	FOOT	\$1.50	\$1,215.00	\$1.90	\$1,539.00	\$4.00	\$3,240.00
54	10-Inch Conduit Internal Television Inspection, including light Cleaning, as per plan	170.00	FOOT	\$1.50	\$255.00	\$1.90	\$323.00	\$5.00	\$850.00
55	24-Inch Conduit Internal Television Inspection, including light Cleaning, as per plan	510.00	FOOT	\$1.75	\$892.50	\$2.50	\$1,275.00	\$5.00	\$2,550.00
56	30-Inch Conduit Internal Television Inspection, including light Cleaning, as per plan	1,966.00	FOOT	\$1.75	\$3,440.50	\$2.50	\$4,915.00	\$5.00	\$9,830.00
57	Environmental Protection	1.00	LUMP	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$7,167.00	\$7,167.00
	<b>Totals</b>				\$962,269.30		\$976,502.00		\$1,720,622.00

City of Wheeling  
Phase II Wastewater Collection & Treatment System Improvements (SRF Contract No. 544351-02)  
Contract II-F - Stamm Lane Separation  
Bid Tab Summary for Bid Opening at 1:00 PM on September 14, 2010

Ref No.	Description	Quan.	Unit of Measure	James White Construction		Edgco, Inc.		Ohio-West Virginia Excavating		JR Contracting, LLC	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	200-01 (8-inch) Exploratory Excavation	7.00	EACH	\$1,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$2,100.00	\$14,700.00	\$1,850.00	\$12,950.00	\$1,016.00	\$7,112.00
2	201-01 Clearing and Grubbing	1.00	LUMP	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,375.00	\$5,375.00
3	204-01 Mobilization	1.00	LUMP	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$37,624.00	\$37,624.00
4	211-01 Unclassified Borrow	200.00	CU YD	\$60.00	\$12,000.00	\$3.00	\$600.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$70.00	\$14,000.00
5	Crushed Aggregate Base	400.00	CU YD	\$52.00	\$20,800.00	\$50.00	\$20,000.00	\$95.00	\$38,000.00	\$65.00	\$26,000.00
6	(2) HLBC Wearing (Slag)	300.00	TON	\$180.00	\$54,000.00	\$180.00	\$54,000.00	\$175.00	\$52,500.00	\$232.00	\$69,600.00
7	501-01 6" Reinforced Concrete Pavement "Unfinished"	2,250.00	SQ YD	\$60.00	\$135,000.00	\$50.00	\$112,500.00	\$38.00	\$85,500.00	\$100.00	\$225,000.00
8	604-50 12" Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	230.00	FOOT	\$63.00	\$14,490.00	\$55.00	\$12,650.00	\$90.00	\$20,700.00	\$137.00	\$31,510.00
9	604-50 15" Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	3,370.00	FOOT	\$45.00	\$151,650.00	\$65.00	\$219,050.00	\$70.00	\$235,900.00	\$109.00	\$367,330.00
10	604-50 24" Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	350.00	FOOT	\$70.00	\$24,500.00	\$85.00	\$29,750.00	\$87.00	\$30,450.00	\$185.00	\$64,750.00
11	605-01 (4-feet) Storm Manhole Complete, Including Casting	6.00	EACH	\$3,100.00	\$18,600.00	\$4,500.00	\$27,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$3,156.00	\$18,936.00
12	605-03 Type A Inlet	4.00	EACH	\$4,300.00	\$17,200.00	\$3,500.00	\$14,000.00	\$3,350.00	\$13,400.00	\$3,597.00	\$14,388.00
13	605-04 Type B Inlet	1.00	EACH	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$3,041.00	\$3,041.00
14	605-30 Tie-in Existing CI, DI, Headwall or Manhole	25.00	EACH	\$1,200.00	\$30,000.00	\$1,400.00	\$35,000.00	\$900.00	\$22,500.00	\$1,434.00	\$35,850.00
15	605-39 Junction Box	2.00	EACH	\$9,800.00	\$19,600.00	\$8,900.00	\$17,800.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$10,812.00	\$21,624.00
16	636-01 Traffic Control	1.00	LUMP	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,389.00	\$2,389.00
17	639-01 Construction Layout Stakes	1.00	LUMP	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$14,154.00	\$14,154.00
18	652-05 Seeding and Mulching	1.00	LUMP	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$20,902.00	\$20,902.00
19	675-07 8-inch SDR-35 Sanitary Pipe	18.00	FOOT	\$100.00	\$1,800.00	\$80.00	\$1,440.00	\$40.00	\$720.00	\$152.00	\$2,736.00
20	675-14 (4-feet) Sanitary Manhole Complete, Incl. Casting	7.00	EACH	\$6,100.00	\$42,700.00	\$4,800.00	\$33,600.00	\$5,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$5,548.00	\$38,836.00
21	675-16 Sanitary Sewer Cleanout	2.00	EACH	\$900.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$896.00	\$1,792.00
22	675-31 Tie-in Existing Sanitary Sewer Manhole	1.00	EACH	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,091.00	\$2,091.00
23	690-01 Pre-Construction Audio-Videotaping	1.00	LUMP	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$9,500.00	\$9,500.00	\$5,256.00	\$5,256.00
24	6-Inch Conduit Internal Television Inspection, including light Cleaning, as per plan	525.00	FOOT	\$2.00	\$1,050.00	\$1.80	\$945.00	\$1.50	\$787.50	\$3.00	\$1,575.00
25	8-Inch Conduit Internal Television Inspection, including light Cleaning, as per plan	1,850.00	FOOT	\$2.00	\$3,700.00	\$1.80	\$3,330.00	\$1.50	\$2,775.00	\$3.00	\$5,550.00

26	as per plan	1,100.00	FOOT	\$2.00	\$2,200.00	\$1.80	\$1,980.00	\$1.50	\$1,650.00	\$3.00	\$3,300.00
27	as per plan	3,000.00	FOOT	\$2.40	\$7,200.00	\$2.20	\$6,600.00	\$2.00	\$6,000.00	\$4.00	\$12,000.00
28	as per plan	475.00	FOOT	\$2.40	\$1,140.00	\$2.20	\$1,045.00	\$2.00	\$950.00	\$4.00	\$1,900.00
29	6-inch Conduit Point Repairs, as per plan	2.00	EACH	\$2,400.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,100.00	\$4,200.00	\$3,042.00	\$6,084.00
30	8-inch Conduit Point Repairs, as per plan	2.00	EACH	\$2,600.00	\$5,200.00	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00	\$2,200.00	\$4,400.00	\$3,173.00	\$6,346.00
31	10-inch Conduit Point Repairs, as per plan	2.00	EACH	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$2,300.00	\$4,600.00	\$3,926.00	\$7,852.00
32	12-inch Conduit Point Repairs, as per plan	4.00	EACH	\$5,500.00	\$22,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$5,473.00	\$21,892.00
33	18-inch Conduit Point Repairs, as per plan	1.00	EACH	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$8,399.00	\$8,399.00
34	Environmental Protection	1.00	LUMP	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$16,500.00	\$6,211.00	\$6,211.00
35	Cleaning Ditch	225.00	FOOT	\$9.00	\$2,025.00	\$13.33	\$2,999.25	\$18.00	\$4,050.00	\$15.00	\$3,375.00
<b>Totals</b>											
				\$661,555.00		\$669,589.25		\$721,832.50		\$1,114,780.00	

City of Wheeling  
Phase II Wastewater Collection & Treatment System Improvements (SRF Contract No. 544351-02)  
Contract II-G - Alice Avenue Separation  
Bid Tab Summary for Bid Opening at 3:00 PM on September 14, 2010

Ref No.	Description	Quan.	Unit of Measure	James White Construction		Edgco, Inc.		Ohio-West Virginia Excavating		JR Contracting, LLC	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	201-01 Clearing and Grubbing	1.00	LUMP	\$9,300.00	\$9,300.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$1,858.00	\$1,858.00
2	204-01 Mobilization	1.00	LUMP	\$11,400.00	\$11,400.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$9,875.00	\$9,875.00	\$28,477.00	\$28,477.00
3	211-01 Unclassified Borrow	90.00	CU YD	\$54.00	\$4,860.00	\$3.00	\$270.00	\$30.00	\$2,700.00	\$72.00	\$6,480.00
4	218-02 Grouted Rip-Rap	8.00	CU YD	\$191.00	\$1,528.00	\$120.00	\$960.00	\$160.00	\$1,280.00	\$414.00	\$3,312.00
5	218-03 (4) Gabion Baskets	12.00	CU YD	\$168.00	\$2,016.00	\$150.00	\$1,800.00	\$265.00	\$3,180.00	\$957.00	\$11,484.00
6	307-01 Crushed Aggregate Base	163.00	CU YD	\$52.00	\$8,476.00	\$50.00	\$8,150.00	\$115.00	\$18,745.00	\$67.00	\$10,921.00
7	401-02 (2) HLBC Wearing (Slag)	92.00	TON	\$180.00	\$16,560.00	\$160.00	\$14,720.00	\$160.00	\$14,720.00	\$240.00	\$22,080.00
8	501-01 6" Reinforced Concrete Pavement (Unfinished)	977.00	SQ YD	\$65.00	\$63,505.00	\$50.00	\$48,850.00	\$38.00	\$37,126.00	\$104.00	\$101,608.00
9	604-50 8" Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	444.00	FOOT	\$45.00	\$19,980.00	\$55.00	\$24,420.00	\$68.00	\$30,192.00	\$109.00	\$48,396.00
10	604-50 12" Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	90.00	FOOT	\$48.00	\$4,320.00	\$55.00	\$4,950.00	\$72.00	\$6,480.00	\$118.00	\$10,620.00
11	604-50 18" Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	891.00	FOOT	\$49.00	\$43,659.00	\$70.00	\$62,370.00	\$71.00	\$63,261.00	\$112.00	\$99,792.00
12	605-01 (4 feet) Storm Manhole, Complete Incl. Casting	5.00	EACH	\$2,700.00	\$13,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,272.00	\$16,360.00
13	605-01 (5-feet) Storm Manhole, Complete Incl. Casting	2.00	EACH	\$4,300.00	\$8,600.00	\$5,600.00	\$11,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$4,364.00	\$8,728.00
14	605-04 Type B Inlet	6.00	EACH	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$2,400.00	\$14,400.00	\$3,153.00	\$18,918.00
15	605-30 Tie-in Existing Curb Inlet or Drop Inlet	4.00	EACH	\$710.00	\$2,840.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,650.00	\$6,600.00	\$2,105.00	\$8,420.00
16	605-50 18" Concrete Headwall	1.00	EACH	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$2,650.00	\$2,650.00	\$2,105.00	\$2,105.00
17	610-10 Fibercrete Curb	40.00	FOOT	\$29.00	\$1,160.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$35.00	\$1,400.00	\$118.00	\$4,720.00
18	636-01 Traffic Control	1.00	LUMP	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$4,400.00	\$4,400.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,715.00	\$3,715.00
19	639-01 Construction Staking	1.00	LUMP	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,293.00	\$5,293.00
20	652-05 Seeding and Mulching	1.00	LUMP	\$948.00	\$948.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,581.00	\$4,581.00
21	690-01 Pre-Construction Video-Taping	1.00	LUMP	\$1,345.00	\$1,345.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,705.00	\$4,705.00
22	8-Inch Conduit Internal Television Inspection, including light Cleaning, as per plan	100.00	FOOT	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$7.00	\$700.00	\$5.00	\$500.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00
23	10-Inch Conduit Internal Television Inspection, including light Cleaning, as per plan	150.00	FOOT	\$7.00	\$1,050.00	\$7.00	\$1,050.00	\$5.00	\$750.00	\$10.00	\$1,500.00
24	Environmental Protection	1.00	LUMP	\$3,300.00	\$3,300.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$3,715.00	\$3,715.00
<b>Totals</b>					<b>\$247,397.00</b>		<b>\$248,940.00</b>		<b>\$258,259.00</b>		<b>\$428,788.00</b>

Phase II Wastewater Collection & Treatment System Improvements (SRF Contract No. 544351-02)  
 Contract II-H - Main Street Lining  
 Bid Tab Summary for Bid Opening at 9:00 AM on September 15, 2010

Ref No.	Description	Quan.	Unit of Measure	Reynolds, Inc.		Inland Waters Pollution Control, Inc.		JR Contracting, LLC	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	201-01 Clearing and Grubbing	1.00	LUMP	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$119.00	\$119.00
2	204-01 Mobilization	1.00	LUMP	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$35,217.00	\$35,217.00
3	636-01 Traffic Control	1.00	LUMP	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$22,710.00	\$22,710.00
4	639-01 Construction Staking	1.00	LUMP	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,608.00	\$4,608.00
5	690-01 Pre-Construction Video-Taping	1.00	LUMP	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$5,530.00	\$5,530.00
6	Sewer Flow Diversion 12th and Main, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$28,000.00	\$28,000.00	\$127,330.00	\$127,330.00	\$112,748.00	\$112,748.00
7	CSO-O17 Elimination & Catch Basin Replacement, as per plan	1.00	LUMP	\$58,000.00	\$58,000.00	\$100,380.00	\$100,380.00	\$88,887.00	\$88,887.00
8	Internal Television Inspection including light cleaning	1,400.00	FOOT	\$8.50	\$11,900.00	\$6.00	\$8,400.00	\$12.00	\$16,800.00
9	Sanitary Sewer Heavy Cleaning	350.00	FOOT	\$34.00	\$11,900.00	\$10.00	\$3,500.00	\$15.00	\$5,250.00
10	42-Inch Cured-in-Place Pipe Lining, as per plan	1,400.00	FOOT	\$168.00	\$235,200.00	\$274.00	\$383,600.00	\$544.00	\$761,600.00
11	Post-Construction Television Inspection	1,400.00	FOOT	\$3.00	\$4,200.00	\$1.00	\$1,400.00	\$3.00	\$4,200.00
12	Cured in place pipe connection re-instatement, as per plan	64.00	EA	\$50.00	\$3,200.00	\$200.00	\$12,800.00	\$395.00	\$25,280.00
13	Protruding tap-in connectin removed, as per plan	2.00	EA	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,449.00	\$2,898.00
14	Connection reinstatement - grouting between liner an wye, as per plan	64.00	EA	\$160.00	\$10,240.00	\$350.00	\$22,400.00	\$1,021.00	\$65,344.00
15	Environmental Protection	1.00	LUMP	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,633.00	\$2,633.00
	<b>Totals</b>				<b>\$375,490.00</b>		<b>\$710,060.00</b>		<b>\$1,153,824.00</b>



Phase II Wastewater Collection & Treatment System Improvements (SRF Contract No. 544351-02)  
 Contract II-I - 41st Street Separation  
 Bid Tab Summary for Bid Opening at 11:00 AM on September 15, 2010

Ref No.	Description	Quan.	Unit of Measure	Edgco, Inc.		James White Construction		Ohio-West Virginia Excavating		JR Contracting, LLC	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	201-01 Clearing & Grubbing	1.00	LUMP	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,489.00	\$2,489.00
2	204-01 Mobilization	1.00	LUMP	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$29,869.00	\$29,869.00
3	211-01 Unclassified Borrow	50.00	CU YD	\$3.00	\$150.00	\$55.00	\$2,750.00	\$30.00	\$1,500.00	\$72.00	\$3,600.00
4	219-01(A) Controlled Strength Material, Type A	5.00	CU YD	\$120.00	\$600.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$550.00	\$2,750.00	\$324.00	\$1,620.00
5	307-01 Crushed Aggregate Base	123.00	CU YD	\$45.00	\$5,535.00	\$50.00	\$6,150.00	\$105.00	\$12,915.00	\$67.00	\$8,241.00
6	401-02(2) HLBC Wearing (Slag)	82.00	TON	\$150.00	\$12,300.00	\$180.00	\$14,760.00	\$120.00	\$9,840.00	\$241.00	\$19,762.00
7	501-01 (8") Reinforced Concrete Pavement (Unfinished)	735.00	SQ YD	\$50.00	\$36,750.00	\$60.00	\$44,100.00	\$40.00	\$29,400.00	\$104.00	\$76,440.00
8	604-50 (24") Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	401.50	FOOT	\$130.00	\$52,195.00	\$140.00	\$56,210.00	\$235.00	\$94,352.50	\$226.00	\$90,739.00
9	604-50 (18") Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	533.00	FOOT	\$105.00	\$55,965.00	\$135.00	\$71,955.00	\$105.00	\$55,965.00	\$174.00	\$92,742.00
10	604-50 (12") Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe	215.00	FOOT	\$60.00	\$12,900.00	\$74.00	\$15,910.00	\$105.00	\$22,575.00	\$163.00	\$35,045.00
11	605-01 (4') Storm Manhole, Complete including Casting	3.00	EA	\$4,800.00	\$14,400.00	\$3,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,595.00	\$10,785.00
12	605-01 (5') Storm Manhole, Complete including Casting	5.00	EA	\$7,100.00	\$35,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$8,900.00	\$44,500.00	\$5,252.00	\$26,260.00
13	605-04 Type B Inlet	5.00	EA	\$2,800.00	\$14,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$16,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00	\$3,262.00	\$16,310.00
14	605-30 Tie in Existing CI, DI or Headwall	3.00	EA	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$5,400.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$2,489.00	\$7,467.00
15	636-01 Traffic Control	1.00	LUMP	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$6,534.00	\$6,534.00
16	639-01 Construction Surveying	1.00	LUMP	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,723.00	\$5,723.00
17	652-05 Seeding and Mulching	1.00	LUMP	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,112.00	\$3,112.00
18	690-01 Pre Construction Audio-Video Taping	1.00	LUMP	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,300.00	\$1,300.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,730.00	\$4,730.00
19	694-01 Monolithic Curb & Sidewalk	117.00	SQ YD	\$85.00	\$9,945.00	\$120.00	\$14,040.00	\$75.00	\$8,775.00	\$295.00	\$34,515.00
20	695-01 Detectable Warning Plate	30.00	SQ FT	\$27.00	\$810.00	\$45.00	\$1,350.00	\$25.00	\$750.00	\$436.00	\$13,080.00
21	8-inch Conduit Internal Television Inspection, including light Cleaning, as per plan	675.00	FOOT	\$4.25	\$2,868.75	\$5.00	\$3,375.00	\$4.00	\$2,700.00	\$8.00	\$5,400.00
22	Environmental Protection	1.00	LUMP	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,608.00	\$2,608.00
	<b>Totals</b>				<b>\$271,318.75</b>		<b>\$317,500.00</b>		<b>\$349,272.50</b>		<b>\$497,071.00</b>

Phase II Wastewater Collection & Treatment System Improvements (SRF Contract No. 544351-02)  
 Contract IJ - Warwood Pump Station and Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements  
 Bid Tab Summary for Bid Opening at 1:00 PM on September 15, 2010

Ref No.	Description	Quan.	Unit of Measure	Wayne Crouse, Inc.		Cattrell Companies, Inc.		Kokosing Construction Co., Inc.		Independent Enterprises, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
1	Wastewater Treatment Plant	1.00	LUMP	\$1,570,500.00	\$1,570,500.00	\$1,605,000.00	\$1,605,000.00	\$1,880,000.00	\$1,880,000.00	\$5,154,100.00	\$5,154,100.00
2	Warwood Pump Station	1.00	LUMP	\$182,100.00	\$182,100.00	\$271,600.00	\$271,600.00	\$53,800.00	\$53,800.00	\$156,000.00	\$156,000.00
3	Equipment Inspections	1.00	LUMP	\$275,400.00	\$275,400.00	\$279,100.00	\$279,100.00	\$225,700.00	\$225,700.00	\$300,000.00	\$300,000.00
<b>Total Base Bid</b>					<b>\$2,028,000.00</b>		<b>\$2,155,700.00</b>		<b>\$2,159,500.00</b>		<b>\$5,610,100.00</b>

Ref No.	Description	Quan.	Unit of Measure	Wayne Crouse, Inc.		Cattrell Companies, Inc.		Kokosing Construction Co., Inc.		Independent Enterprises, Inc.	
				Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
A1	Pump Number 4 (100 HP) Forcemain	1.00	LUMP	\$29,300.00	\$29,300.00	\$143,700.00	\$143,700.00	\$70,700.00	\$70,700.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
A2	Bar Screen Auger Replacement	1.00	LUMP	\$36,600.00	\$36,600.00	\$40,300.00	\$40,300.00	\$34,500.00	\$34,500.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
A3	RAS Piping and Valve Replacement	1.00	LUMP	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$39,300.00	\$39,300.00	\$15,400.00	\$15,400.00	\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00
<b>Total Alternates</b>					<b>\$92,900.00</b>		<b>\$223,300.00</b>		<b>\$120,600.00</b>		<b>\$110,000.00</b>

<b>Total Base &amp; Alternates</b>					<b>\$2,120,900.00</b>		<b>\$2,379,000.00</b>		<b>\$2,280,100.00</b>		<b>\$5,720,100.00</b>
------------------------------------	--	--	--	--	-----------------------	--	-----------------------	--	-----------------------	--	-----------------------